
 
09/01/2020  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #20-0628 

 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo # 20-0628   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: September 1, 2020 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving Change Order No. 3 for $57,600.12 for Catch Basin 

Structure Reconstruction, Change Order No. 4 for $39,869.34 for  
Underground Storm Water System Conflict, and Change Order No. 5 for 
$2,622.50 for Receptacle Changes, to the Downtown Fort Lauderdale 
Mobility Hub Streetscape Improvements Project and to Extend Contract by 
41 Calendar Days – Continental Construction USA, LLC. $100,091.96 - 
(Commission District 2) 

 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve the funding to support the attached 
Change Orders, to Continental Construction, LLC, (Continental) to reconstruct the storm 
water system due to utility conflicts, and change the receptacles, as part of the Downtown 
Fort Lauderdale Mobility Hub Streetscape Improvements Construction Contract (12292-
296), at a total cost of $100,091.96, and extend the contract time by forty-one (41) 
calendar days.  
 
Background 
On September 3, 2019, the City Commission approved the approximate $2.360 million 
construction contract (CAM #19-0777) with Continental for the Downtown Mobility Hub 
Project.  
 
Change Order No.1 to remove the line item for FPL owned streetlight fixture was approved 
by Procurement on June 9, 2020, and Change Order No. 2 for changes to the Central Bus 
Terminal 10-inch concrete driveway, based on Broward County’s recommendation, is 
pending approval. 
 
During construction, the Contractor discovered several unmarked utilities that conflicted 
with the newly installed catch basin structures.  As a result, the Contractor had to 
reconstruct the catch basin structures to adjust with new invert elevation to avoid the 
existing utilities. Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 therefore, will address the cost and extended 
time for the storm water system reconstruction.  
 



 
09/01/2020  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #20-0628 

 

Change Order No. 5 includes the cost increase for the material changes from steel to 
concrete trash receptacles, as recommended by the Parks and Recreation Department.  
The change will result in having heavier and more sustainable receptacles in place.   
 
Resource Impact 
The fiscal impact in the amount of $100,091.96 will be funded through grant funds 
dedicated to the Downtown Mobility Hub from the Broward Metropolitan Planning 
Organization.  
 

Funds available as of August 19, 2020 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME   

(Program) 
CHARACTER CODE/    
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET   

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE   

(Character) 
AMOUNT 

129-P12626.129-6534 
FTA - Downtown  

Mobility Hub 
Project 2017 

CAPITAL OUTLAY / 
CONSULTANT E 

$3,500,000  $303,951.00  100,091.96  

     PURCHASE TOTAL ► 100,091.96  

 
 
Strategic Connections 
This item supports Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 The Infrastructure Focus Area 

 Goal 1: Build a sustainable and resilient community 

 Objective: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road and 
bridge infrastructure. 

 
This Item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are 
connected. 
 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Change Order 3: Stormwater conflict on NW Flagler Avenue 
Exhibit 2 – Change Order 4: Stormwater conflict on NW 4th Street 
Exhibit 3 – Change Order 5: Concrete trash receptacle  
 

 
Prepared by:               Shiau Ching Low, Transportation and Mobility 
   Maureen Lewis, Finance 
   Debra Conyers, Finance    
        
Department Directors:  Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility 
  Susan Grant, Finance                           
 
       


